

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CIVIL APPEAL NO.3997 OF 2019

NEERAJ JAIN

APPELLANT(S)

VERSUS

YES BANK LTD. & ANR.

RESPONDENT(S)

O R D E R

Learned counsel for the appellant has made a statement that the parties have entered into a compromise and, thus, the appellant wishes to withdraw this appeal. The appellant has also filed an application (I.A. No. 142176/2021) supported by an affidavit with the prayer for withdrawal of this appeal.

Learned counsel for the respondents does not object to the same except that the bank guarantee furnished by respondent no.1/bank for withdrawal of amount of Rs.5 crores deposited with the Registry of this Court may be released.

Having heard learned counsel for the parties and considering the facts of this case, we allow the application (I.A. No. 142176/2021) and permit the appellant to withdraw this appeal. The bank guarantee furnished by the respondent no.1/bank for withdrawal of the amount of Rs.5 crores shall stand discharged and

returned to the respondent no.1/bank.

The appeal is, accordingly, disposed of as withdrawn.

.....J.  
(VINEET SARAN)

.....J.  
(ANIRUDDHA BOSE)

New Delhi;  
December 01, 2021

ITEM NO.19

COURT NO.9

SECTION XVII

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Civil Appeal No(s).3997/2019

NEERAJ JAIN

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

YES BANK LTD. & ANR.

Respondent(s)

(IA No.142176/2021 - WITHDRAWAL OF CASE/APPLICATION)

Date : 01-12-2021 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VINEET SARAN  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANIRUDDHA BOSE

For Appellant(s) Mr. Rupesh Kumar, AOR  
Ms. Neelam Sharma, Adv.  
Ms. Pankhuri Shrivastava, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Neeraj Yadav, Adv.  
Ms. Aditi Sharma, Adv.  
Mr. Nagarkatti Kartik Uday, AOR  
Mr. Digvijay Yadav, Adv.

M/S. Mitter & Mitter Co., AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

The appeal is disposed of as withdrawn in terms of the signed  
order.

(ARJUN BISHT)  
COURT MASTER (SH)

(SUNIL KUMAR RAJVANSHI)  
BRANCH OFFICER

(signed order is place on the file)